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C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a  
 

 
June 15, 2016 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. VC 2016-MA-006 

 
MASON DISTRICT 

 

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Kim Ean Lim 
  
SUBDIVISION: Eliza Pinkett Estates, Pt of Lot 2 
   
STREET ADDRESS: 3168 Lacy Boulevard, Falls Church 22041 
 
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 61-4 ((22)) 2    
 
LOT SIZE: 11,763 square feet  
 
ZONING DISTRICT: R-3 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 18-401 
 
VARIANCE PROPOSAL:    To permit front yard paved parking coverage in 

excess of the maximum 30 percent to remain.  
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends denial of VC 2016-MA-006, based on the 
findings contained in the staff report. However, should the Board approve this variance, staff 
recommends that it do so subject to the Proposed Development Conditions contained in 
Appendix 1.  
 
It should be noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and recommendations of 
staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  A copy of the BZA's 
Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after the decision 
becomes final. 
 
 
 

       Heath Eddy, AICP    



 
 

 

 

 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, 
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject to 
the application. 
 
For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and 
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 
22035.  Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground Level, 
Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 
22035-5505. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance 
notice.  For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center). 







 
VC 2016-MA-006   Page 1   

 
 

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum allowed front yard coverage for 
parking of vehicles on the subject property in the R-3 District, which is limited by the 
provisions in Section 11-102.8 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

 
Figure 1: Subject property. Source: Pictometry, 2015. 
 
The table below summarizes the allowed front yard coverage in the R-3 District and 
what is currently located on the subject property. 
 

 % Coverage Allowed 
and Existing 

Square Feet of 
Coverage on Lot 

Maximum Allowed in R-3 District 30% 1000.8 allowed 
Subject Property (based on 3,336 
s.f. front yard area) 

42.3% 1,411 actual 

 
A copy of the variance plat titled “Variance Plat, Eliza Pinkett Estates, Pt of Lt 2,” 
prepared by Ram L. Pradhan, P.E., of Inova Engineering Consultants, Inc., dated 
March 13, 2016 and received March 23, 2016, is included in the front of the this staff 
report. The applicant’s Statement of Justification and accompanying photographs of the 
property are included as Appendix 2. The applicant’s affidavit is included as Appendix 
3. 
 
CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 
The subject property is located in the Eliza Pinkett Estates, a small subdivision of 
former lots in the Alice B. Walker Subdivision, is located approximately ¼ mile south of 
Columbia near Bailey’s Crossroads.   
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The property is developed with a 2-story single family detached residence, fencing 
along all property lines from the front façade around the rear yard, and the driveway. 
The residence was constructed in 2014, with a 2-car detached garage added behind 
the residence in 2015. The original dwelling on the property was located in front of the 
current dwelling and more closely matched other remaining residential units along the 
street to the north. The previous owners built the current residence, but left the original 
access to Lacy Boulevard in place, and replaced the pavement. This left a strange jog 
in the driveway, which veered to the south and ran through the side yard to the rear 
where the garage is located.  
 
As mentioned, the remaining older residences along the street are closer to the street, 
and smaller in scale and height. The neighborhood has an eclectic blend of single 
family, multi-family (Oakview Gardens apartments are directly across from the subject 
property), townhouse units to the south, and a small church just to the north. Not far to 
the northwest are the Barcroft View Terrace apartments, and the Lillian Carey Park is 
about 1 ½ blocks west.   
 

  
Figure 2: Variance Plat, partial. Area of paved surface under NOV is outlined/shaded. Source: 
Applicant. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
This variance application is the result of code enforcement activity against the property 
owner. The following is a summary of the violation history leading to the current 
application. 
 

 October 2015 - The Department of Code Compliance (DCC) received a 
complaint through a Department of Public Works and Environmental Services 
(DPWES) inspector on a neighboring property, who said that it appeared that 
new paving had occurred and was not accounted for, and appeared to cover too 
much of the front yard. DCC classified this as a complaint and opened an 
investigation.  

 October 21, November 5 and November 12, 2015 - A DCC investigator 
inspected the property on these dates, and determined that the total amount of 
paving exceeded the allowed percentage under Sect. 11-102.8 of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  

 November 30, 2015: The DCC investigator issued a Notice of Violation (NOV) to 
the property owner citing violation of Section 11-102.8 of the Zoning Ordinance 
(a copy of the NOV is enclosed as Appendix 4).  

 December 2015/January 2016 – The property owner indicates that he will apply 
for a variance for the excess pavement.  

 March 23, 2016 – Variance application is accepted to schedule for BZA public 
hearing. 

 
According to the applicant’s variance statement of justification, almost all of the 
driveway expansion was completed by the previous owner, who also constructed the 
current residence and all other improvements on the property. The applicant states that 
he added a small portion of paving to “square off” the front portion of the driveway, a 
length about 1 foot wide by 20 feet long, leading up to the access apron. The image 
below shows the property as imaged in April 2015, with the driveway as previously 
constructed. The applicant’s addition is on the upper end of the image, while the 
previous owner paved the rest of the area.  
  
Note that the primary reason for the extra pavement was for the parking of 2-3 
additional vehicles in front of the house. The property already has a 2-car garage, plus 
space in front of the garage for 2 vehicles in a landing area in front of the garage. Then 
there is over 60 feet of driveway in the side yard behind the fence/gate across the 
driveway at the front yard entrance area. Technically speaking, the applicant already 
has room for seven (7) parking spaces for vehicles, before the front yard is even 
factored in.  
 
While the approved driveway design, as shown in Figure 3 on the next page, is an odd 
design, it doesn’t necessarily follow that additional paving in the front is warranted. A 
better solution would be to apply to move the access driveway further to the south in 
line with the rest of the driveway, then include a parallel parking bay along the end of 
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the driveway. This would be a better functional design than the excessive paving 
currently provided. 

 
Figure 3: April 2015 overhead view showing paving as originally approved. Source: Pictometry. 
 
This is the first variance or special permit application for the subject property. There is 
no record of any variance or special permit applications in the area.  
 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (Appendix 6)  
  
In addition to meeting the definition of a variance, an application must satisfy a specific 
set of criteria in order for the Board to grant a variance. According to the recently 
amended Code of Virginia, Sec. 15.2-2309, a variance meeting the definition shall be 
granted if the following elements are met: 
 
1. The evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance 
would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2) 
 
In staff’s opinion, the strict application of the paving limitations imposed under Section 
11-102.8 would not unreasonably restrict utilization of the property nor create a 
hardship. Prior to increasing the driveway pavement, the subject property previously 
had a driveway sufficient in size to park at least seven (7) vehicles in addition to the 2-
car garage (for a total of nine parking spaces). In staff’s opinion, the previous number of 

Paving in this 
area done by 
previous owner 

Paving in this area 
done by current 
owner 
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off-street spaces is sufficient despite the odd nature of the prior design of the parking 
area. 
 
2. The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in 
good faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2(i)) 
 
The applicant states that the realtor who sold him the property failed to account for 
any potential violations of the property. However, at the time of acquisition, there 
were no outstanding violations related to the paving on-site. Staff does not believe 
any hardship exists. The maximum front yard coverage paving standard went into 
effect in 2003, and the current coverage violation occurred between April and August 
of last year.  
 
3. The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent 
property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2(ii)) 
 
In staff’s opinion, the excess paving creates a condition that would be detrimental to 
properties in proximity to the subject property. The maximum front yard coverage 
standard was created for the exact purpose of preventing front yards from being 
paved over for parking, as the front yard begins to resemble a parking lot more 
typical of a commercial property, than the character of a low density residential 
neighborhood. The property is a single family residential lot, not a multi-family 
apartment complex similar to across the street or just south of the property on Lewis 
Lane. And in both those cases, the properties are in the R-20 District.  
 
4. The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or 
recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general 
reduction to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance (Sect. 15.2-2309.2(iii)) 
 
The subject property is substandard to the minimum lot width standard in the R-3 
District, with a lot width of 60.44 feet and a minimum of 80 feet normally required in 
this district. However, if the same amount of paving were to be found on a lot 
compliant with the R-3 minimum lot width requirement, the resulting paved coverage 
for parking would be about 32 percent. While this is close to the maximum allowed of 
30 percent, it would still be in violation.   
 
5. The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise 
permitted on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2(iv)) 
 
The variance request is to allow for extra paving of the front yard beyond what is 
permitted for a residential use in the R-3 District. However, the residential use of the 
property is not affected by this application and is permitted in the R-3 District. 
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6. The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to 
subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance 
pursuant to subdivision A4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance 
application (Sect. 15.2-2309.2(v)) 
 
The applicant has no other form of remedy under the Zoning Ordinance other than a 
variance except to remove the excessive pavement. 
  
CONCLUSION  
 
In staff’s opinion, the subject property does not exhibit limitations that would warrant 
relief from the standard for maximum paving in the R-3 District. Furthermore, the 
applicant has not demonstrated that the relief requested is based on any substantive 
proof that nearby properties situated similarly enjoy a benefit to which he is currently 
deprived. The lot can accommodate adequate off-street parking by right. In addition a 
better design of the driveway access and parking related thereto would provide a better 
functionality while also complying with the maximum paving allowance. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends denial of VC 2016-MA-006, based on the findings in this staff report. 
However, if the Board chooses to approve this application, staff recommends that it do 
so subject to the Proposed Development Conditions included in Appendix 1. 
 
APPENDICES 

 
1. Proposed Development Conditions 
2. Applicants’ Statement of Justification and Photographs 
3. Applicants’ Affidavit 
4. Notice of Violation 
5. Street File Records for Subject Property
6. Applicable Code of Virginia Provisions 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
 

VC 2016-MA-006 
 

June 15, 2016 
 
If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approved VC 2016-MA-006, located 
at Tax Map 61-4 ((22)) 2, to permit greater than 30% front yard coverage paved for 
parking, the BZA should condition the approval by requiring conformance with the 
following development condition. 
 

1. This variance is approved for the location and size of the existing paved parking 
area as shown on the variance plat, entitled “Variance Plat, Eliza Pinkett Estates, 
Pt of Lt 2,” prepared by Ram L. Pradhan, P.E., of Inova Engineering Consultants, 
Inc., dated March 13, 2016 and received March 23, 2016, consisting of one 
sheet as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other land. 
 

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted condition, shall not relieve the 
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations 
or adopted standards including requirements for building permits. 
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Photographs of Subject Property 

 
Image 1: Front yard view of subject property, showing area of paving. 
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Image 2: View of front yard from front porch, showing use of driveway for parking. Note that the 
access apron to Lacy Boulevard is located on the left side of the driveway in this image. The 
applicant added the paving strip that is seen on the left edge of the driveway in this image.  
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Image 3: View of the rear yard including the driveway and the detached 2-car garage. This view 
demonstrates that the property has space for at least four (4) parking spaces.  
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Image 4: This view shows the gated driveway to the detached garage located in the rear yard. 
The image above, in color, shows the area of additional pavement that was inserted after the 
previous owner received the Residential Use Permit (RUP) for the dwelling. 
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